

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH  
ALLIANCE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG  
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-00019-RSB

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General

BURDEN H. WALKER  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

AMANDA N. LISKAMM  
Director

LISA HSIAO  
Senior Deputy Director

HILARY K. PERKINS  
Assistant Director

NOAH T. KATZEN  
Trial Attorney  
Consumer Protection Branch  
Civil Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 386  
Washington, DC 20044-0386  
(202) 305-2428  
(202) 514-8742 (fax)  
Noah.T.Katzen@usdoj.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing .....	10
II. Plaintiffs Failed To Administratively Exhaust Their Claims.....	15
III. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Are Meritless.....	19
A. FDA reasonably applied the REMS modification statutory factors.....	19
1. Prescriber certification.....	20
2. Patient Agreement Form.....	21
3. Pharmacy certification.....	23
B. Plaintiffs fail to identify any relevant statutory factor that FDA did not reasonably consider .....	23
C. FDA considered all relevant evidence.....	32
IV. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Fail .....	35
V. If Necessary, The Parties Should Brief The Issue Of Remedy Separately .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Antunes v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
627 F. Supp. 3 553 (W.D. Va. 2022) ..... 35

*Ass’n of Am. Physician & Surgeons, Inc. v. FDA (AAPS)*,  
539 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 15

*Balt. Gas & Elec., Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
462 U.S. 87 (1982)..... 10, 23

*Camp v. Pitts*,  
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 9

*Cavalier Tel., LLC v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.*,  
303 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 15

*Chelius v. Becerra*,  
No. 17-00493 JAO-RT, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137629 (D. Haw. Aug. 8, 2023)..... 8

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 10

*Coven v. OPM*,  
No. 07-cv-1831-PHX-RCB, 2009 WL 3174423 (D. Ariz. Sept. 29, 2009) ..... 34

*Darby v. Cisneros*,  
509 U.S. 137 (1993)..... 15

*Davis v. FEC*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 11, 14-15

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.*,  
597 U.S. 215 (2022)..... 35

*Doe #1-#14 v. Austin*,  
572 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (N.D. Fla. 2021) ..... 15

*FDA v. Am. Coll. Of Obstetricians & Gynecologists*,  
141 S. Ct. 578 (2021)..... 10, 23-24

*Ferguson v. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
No. 09-cv-10057-FM, 2011 WL 4089880 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011)..... 34

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 12

*Giarrantano v. Johnson*,  
521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 35

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	12
<i>Hyatt v. U.S. Patent and Trademark Office</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 771 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	9
<i>Jensen v. Biden</i> , No. 4:21-cv-5119, 2021 WL 10280395 (E.D. Wash. Nov. 19, 2021).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10
<i>Makar v. Health Care Corp. of Mid-Atlantic (Care First)</i> , 872 F.2d 80 (4th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	30
<i>Schering Corp. v. FDA</i> , 51 F.3d 390 (3d. Cir. 1995) .....	10, 23
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....	9
<i>Thetford Props. IV Ltd. v. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 907 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1990).....	15, 16
<i>TransUnion LLC v Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. FDA</i> , 2023 WL 5401885 (W.D. Va. Aug. 21, 2023).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. §	
331 .....	4, 5
355 .....	<i>passim</i>
355-1 .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. §	
706 .....	10, 17, 32
<b>Regulations</b>	
21 C.F.R. §	
10.20 .....	17
10.25 .....	15, 17
10.30 .....	15, 17
10.45 .....	15

201.57(c)(6) ..... 24  
314.1 ..... 19  
314.50 ..... 4  
314.105 ..... 4, 19  
314.520 ..... 4  
314.70 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

57 Fed. Reg. 58,942 (Dec. 11, 1992)..... 4  
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Guidance for Industry, Benefit-Risk Assessment for New  
Drug and Biological Products (Oct. 2023),  
<https://www.fda.gov/media/152544/download>..... 4
